
The Hon Daniel Mookhey MLC 
Treasurer 

Mr Jason Li MP 
Chair 
Committee on the Independent Commission Against Corruption 
icaccomm ittee@pa rli ament.nsw.gov.au 

Re: 2025-26 Budget and the Independent Commission Against Corruption 

Dear Mr Li 

•~fj; --NSW 
GOVERNMENT 

Our ref: BN2500739 

Supported proposals reflected in the Appropriation Bill 2025 for the Independent Commission 
Against Corruption, including the financial impacts, are outlined in Attachment A. 

The sum of $67,449,592 is proposed to be appropriated to the Premier for the serv ices of the 
Independent Commission Against Corruption in 2025-26. 

Should you have any questions, please contact Ms Millie Skoko, Associate Director, Policy and 
Budget, on 9372 8840 or at millie.skoko@treasury.nsw.gov.au. 

Sincerely 

Daniel Mookhey MLC 
Treasurer 

Date: 'so(~( 2..S- . 

Encl. Attachment A - Independent Commission Against Corruption 
CC: The Hon John Graham MLC, Special Minister of State 

Sensitive: NSW Government 
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Attachment A: Independent Commission Against Corruption 
• Figures are General Government Sector Eliminated for Revenue, Expense, 

Budget Result and Capital Expenditure.  
o Eliminated data is consolidated financial data adjusted to exclude 

intragovernmental transfer between agencies.  
• The table includes all approved Final Budget Proposals in the 2025-26 Budget.  
• For Budget Result, a positive figure improves, a negative figure worsens. 
• Planning years refers to the six years from 2029-30 to 2034-35 inclusive. 
• Lease related adjustments are reported as nil financial impact in the table below. 

These financial adjustments are provided to Property and Development NSW as 
the head lessee for most government office accommodation. NSW Government 
approved $22.2 million in expenses over the forward estimates to 2028-29 and 
$32.3 million in the planning years; and $36.0 million in capital in the budget 
year for a new lease (on an uneliminated basis). 

Approved in the 2025-26 Budget for the Independent Commission Against Corruption 
 

($ millions) 
2024-

25 
2025-

26 
2026-

27 
2027-

28 
2028-

29 
5-year 

total 
Planning 

years 

Expenses -0.9 5.4 5.3 5.5 5.1 20.3 37.1 

Cloud Migration 0.0 3.2 3.9 4.1 3.6 14.7 27.6 

Staffing Review and 
evaluation of positions held 
at the commission 0.0 0.8 0.9 0.9 0.9 3.5 6.0 

Primary Electronic 
Evidence System -0.4 0.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Information management 
uplift Project – Rephasing 
of Capital and Operating 
Costs -0.3 -0.1 0.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Information management 
uplift Project – Reclassify 
Costs from OPEX to 
CAPEX 0.0 -0.2 -0.3 0.0 0.0 -0.5 0.0 

PSA Award and Senior 
Executive Wage Freeze in 
2024-25 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.3 1.2 1.7 

Take up of right-of-use 
asset, lease liability and 
related lease expenses on 
the new rental agreement 
as per PDNSW 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Take up of lease 
agreement in line with the 
PDNSW by reversing the 
existing lease 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Recognise interest earnt 
on the operating bank 
account as income for the 
Commission 0.4 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.4 1.5 2.0 
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($ millions) 
2024-

25 
2025-

26 
2026-

27 
2027-

28 
2028-

29 
5-year 

total 
Planning 

years 

Training Program for 
Commission Investigators  -0.3 0.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Streaming Services 
Countering Foreign 
Interference  -0.4 0.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Contractor Brief 
Preparation submitted to 
the Department of Public 
Prosecutions  -0.2 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

TMF Insurance Premium 
Adjustment FY2025-26 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 -0.1 -0.2 

Budget Result 0.9 -5.4 -5.3 -5.5 -5.1 -20.3 -37.1 

Capital Expenditure -3.9 7.0 0.4 -0.6 -1.0 2.0 -3.7 

New 10th year 2034-35 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.3 

Information Management 
Uplift Project – Reclassify 
costs from OPEX to CAPEX 0.0 0.2 0.3 0.0 0.0 0.5 0.0 

Information Management 
Uplift Project - Rephasing 
of Capital and Operating 
Costs -1.5 0.0 1.1 0.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Office Relocation – 
Revised Fit-Out Costs per 
PDNSW 0.0 4.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 4.5 0.0 

Rephasing Fitout costs for 
Office Relocation -2.0 2.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

ICAC Cloud Migration 0.0 0.0 -1.0 -1.0 -1.0 -3.0 -5.0 

Take up of ROU asset, 
lease liability and related 
lease expenses on the new 
rental agreement as per 
PDNSW 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Take up of lease 
agreement in line with the 
PDNSW by reversing the 
existing lease 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Hearing Room Upgrade 
(Minor Capital Works) -0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Storage Enhancement 
(Minor Capital Works) -0.2 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

 


